the date of this announcement up to the full conversion of the New Option 1 Bonds).

The Conversion Shares will be issued pursuant to the 2020 General Mandate. As at the date
of this announcement, the 2020 General Mandate has not been utilized. The issue of the
74,290,000 Conversion Shares under the New Option 1 Bonds will utilize approximately
36.08% of the 2020 General Mandate.

The issue of the Conversion Shares upon conversion of the New Option 1 Bonds is not
subject to Shareholders’ approval.

– 5 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

For illustration purpose, assuming there are no other changes in the issued share capital of
the Company from the date of this announcement up to the full conversion of the New
Option 1 Bonds, the table below sets forth the shareholding structure of the Company (1) as
at the date of this announcement; and (2) upon full conversion of the New Option 1 Bonds
at the Conversion Price:

Shareholders

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after full

conversion

of the New Option 1 Bonds

at the Conversion Price

No. of Shares

Approximate

% of the

issued share

capital of the

Company No. of Shares

Approximate

% of the

issued share

capital of the

Company

Ms. LAU Ting (Note 1) 91,509,437 8.89 91,509,437 8.29
Hang Sing Overseas Limited
(Note 2)

7,505,287 0.73 7,505,287 0.68

Strong Purpose Corporation
(Note 3)

13,773,554 1.34 13,773,554 1.25

Glory Add Limited (Note 4) 51,249,259 4.98 51,249,259 4.64
Mr. CHAN Shing (Note 5) 24,248,642 2.36 24,248,642 2.20
Non-public Shareholders
(Note 6)

29,116,000 2.83 29,116,000 2.64

Bondholder 0 0 74,290,000 6.73

Other Public Shareholders 812,078,554 78.88 812,078,554 73.57

Total 1,029,480,733 100 1,103,770,733 100

Notes:

1. As at the date of this announcement, Ms. Lau Ting, as beneficial owner, together with entities controlled

by her, namely, (i) Hang Sing Overseas Limited; (ii) Strong Purpose Corporation; and (iii) Glory Add

Limited, was interested in a total of 164,037,537 Shares, the details of which are set out in the table

above and notes 2 to 4 below.

2. As at the date of this announcement, Hang Sing Overseas Limited was wholly owned by Orient Strength

Limited, which was wholly owned by Ms. Lau Ting. Ms. Lau Ting is therefore deemed to be interested in

the Shares held by Hang Sing Overseas Limited under the SFO.